“Transient occupancy tax certificate” or “TOT” means the certificate defined in Placer County 
Code Chapter 4, Article 4.16. 

*****

9.42.040 STR Permit cap.

A. Cap. Effective March 31, 2022 the total number of residential short-term rental unit permits 
issued shall be capped at three thousand nine hundred (3,900) (“overall cap inventory”). Hotels, motels, 
condo-hotels (as defined herein) and timeshares are not subject to this article and therefore not subject to 
this cap. 
B. Exemption.  Owner-occupied property (as defined herein) with a STR unit in good standing and a

[...]

The applicant may appeal the denial of a permit pursuant to Section 9.42.110.

*****

9.42.070  Term, scope and renewal of short-term rental permit.

A. Term and Scope of Short-Term Rental Permits. A short-term rental permit issued under this 
article shall expire three hundred sixty-four (364) days from date of permit issuance, unless revoked 
earlier. The permit authorizes the property owner to conduct only such services as is described in the 
permit and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this article. Beginning January 1, 2022, a STR

[...]

owner who violates the provisions of this article may be subject to administrative and/or judicial remedies 
as set forth herein. A short-term rental that receives a total of three notices of violation within any 
twenty-four (24) month period shall result in the issuance of a citation to the property owner for an 
administrative penalty of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) regardless of whether the 
violations were cured within the specified timeframe.  

A. Operating or Advertising a Short-Term Rental Unit Without a Permit.  It is a violation to operate 
or advertise a short-term rental without a permit.  The county shall notify the property owner and/or

[...]

agent of the same and the property owner shall cease short-term renting until a short-term rental 
permit has been issued. Failure to apply cease renting, advertising and complete an application for a 
permit for the same within thirty (30) days of written notice from the county shall result in an 
administrative penalty of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) (“first administrative penalty”).  
Failure to comply cease renting, advertising and apply for a permit within thirty (30) days of issuance 
of the first administrative penalty shall result in a second administrative penalty of three thousand dollars